in the pumpkin-colored document entitled October 21, 2013 Special Town Meeting 

Motions and on file at the Town Clerk’s Office as official. 

Financial - fiscal year 2014 

ARTICLE 1:  Fiscal Year 2014 Budget Adjustments 
It was voted unanimously that the Town transfer from Free Cash the sum of $222,900 

(TWO HUNDRED TWENTY TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS) in 

order to supplement the following Fiscal Year 2014 Operating Budgets: 

151  Legal Services: expenses related to Newport Materials litigation

$200,000 

432  Recycling: expenses related to hazardous materials collection $2,900 

543  Veterans Services: expenses related to Veterans benefits $20,000 

and further; 

That the Town transfer from Water Enterprise Retained Earnings the sum of $13,187 

(THIRTEEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY SEVEN DOLLARS) in order 

to supplement the following Fiscal Year 2014 Operating Budget: 

600 Water Department Enterprise Debt Service $13,187 

ARTICLE 2:  Unpaid Bills Prior Fiscal Years 
It was voted unanimously that the Town appropriate from Free Cash the sum of 

$264.03 (TWO HUNDRED SIXTY FOUR DOLLARS AND THREE CENTS) to pay 

for unpaid bills of prior fiscal years from WB Mason for office supplies for the 

Permitting department in accordance with the provisions of Massachusetts General 

Laws Chapter 44, Section 64. 

Selectmen recommend (4-0) and Finance Committee recommends (5-0)

[...]

Selectmen recommend (4-0) and Finance Committee recommends (5-0) 

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING MINUTES - OCTOBER 21, 2013 
—CONTINUED 

ARTICLE 3:  Perchlorate Stabilization Fund Transfer 

It was voted unanimously that the Town transfer the remaining sum of $85,312.06 

(EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TWELVE DOLLARS AND SIX 

CENTS) from the perchlorate stabilization fund to the town manager perchlorate 

remediation account for the purpose of providing funds to address associated issues 

regarding perchlorate contamination. 

ARTICLE 4:  Appropriate Funds from Early Retiree Reinsurance Program 

Federal Grant 

It was voted unanimously that the Town appropriate from the Early Retiree Reinsurance 

Program Federal grant the sum of $161,739.35 (ONE HUNDRED SIXTY ONE 

THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY NINE DOLLARS AND THIRTY FIVE 

CENTS) for health care related expenses. 

ARTICLE 5:  Rescind Authorized and Unissued Debt 
It was voted unanimously that the Town rescind the following amounts that have been 

authorized to be borrowed for the stated purposes, pursuant to the votes and articles as 

listed below, which amounts have not been issued and are no longer needed: 

ARTICLE 6:  Capital Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2014 
It was voted unanimously that the Town appropriate from Free Cash the sum of 

$75,000 (SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS) to provide for the following 

Selectmen recommend (4-0) and Finance Committee recommends (5-0) 

Selectmen recommend (4-0) and Finance Committee recommends (5-0) 

Unissued 
Amount 

Date of Warrant 
Approval 

Art.# Purpose 

$305 5/6/2000 13 Elementary School Construction

[...]

Authorize Appropriation for Design Phase and Bidding Phase 

Services Related to Window Replacement at the Day and Robinson Schools as 

Required by the Massachusetts School Building Authority Accelerated Repair 

Program 
It was voted unanimously that the Town appropriate from Free Cash $350,000 

(THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS) to be expended under the 

direction of the School Committee for additional funds for completing the design and 

bidding of two window replacement projects at the Colonel John Robinson School 

located at 60 Concord Road and the Norman E. Day School located at 75 Prescott

[...]

in Book 7366, Page 211, and shown on a plan entitled “Definitive Subdivision Plan of 

Land Boston Road Westford, MA,” dated August 27, 1993, recorded with the 

Middlesex North Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 187, Plan 86, on file with the Town 

Clerk; and further to appropriate from free cash the sum of  $350,000 (THREE 

HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS) for the purpose of paying the costs of 

architectural and engineering design services, including, without limitation, the 

hiring of an Owner’s Project Manager related to constructing a new Center Fire 

Station on the aforementioned site on Boston Road and examining and recommending